to Supplemental Financial Information for definitions of these measures, why we believe these measures are useful and limitations on their use.

Also included in this supplemental information is our leverage ratio, unsecured interest coverage ratio and fixed charge coverage ratio, calculated in
accordance with our credit facility, along with our EBITDA to interest coverage ratio, indenture indebtedness test, indenture secured indebtedness test, and
indenture unencumbered assets to unsecured indebtedness test, calculated in accordance with our senior notes indenture covenants. Included with these
ratios are reconciliations calculated in accordance with GAAP. See the Notes to Supplemental Financial Information for information on how these
supplemental measures are calculated, why we believe they are useful and limitations on their use.

7

ALL OWNED HOTEL PRO FORMA OPERATING STATISTICS
AND RESULTS AND NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

THE RITZ-CARLTON,
AMELIA ISLAND

OVERVIEW

PROPERTY
LEVEL DATA

CAPITALIZATION

COVID-19 DATA

NOTES TO
SUPPLEMENTAL

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

8

ALL OWNED HOTELS (PRO FORMA) RESULTS BY LOCATION IN
NOMINAL US$

(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT HOTEL STATISTICS AND PER ROOM BASIS)

Quarter ended September 30, 2021

Location
No. of

Properties
No. of
Rooms

Average
Room Rate

Average
Occupancy
Percentage RevPAR(1) Total Revenues

Total Revenues per
Available Room(2)

Maui/Oahu 4 2,007 $514.34 82.8% $425.86 $117.3 $635.28
Jacksonville 1 446 465.60 68.7 319.90 28.0 683.35
Miami 3 1,276 364.54 55.2 201.40 40.4 333.79
Florida Gulf Coast 5 1,842 314.16 45.2 141.93 48.6 286.62
Phoenix 4 1,822 245.88 57.7 141.92 53.9 321.83
Orlando 2 2,448 332.90 37.4 124.35 51.4 228.19
Los Angeles/Orange County 5 2,119 218.60 71.1 155.40 42.1 216.04
Philadelphia 2 810 191.85 79.1 151.74 16.6 223.07
San Diego 3 3,288 247.61 72.1 178.55 85.0 281.14
Houston 4 1,716 149.60 66.6 99.67 21.1 133.88
Atlanta 4 1,682 178.31 56.6 100.94 22.0 142.30
Northern Virginia 3 1,252 169.41 60.6 102.70 18.0 156.44
San Antonio/Austin 3 1,960 181.37 56.1 101.79 27.4 152.09
Washington, D.C. (CBD) (4) 5 3,238 185.06 37.1 68.65 28.9 96.94
Denver 3 1,340 169.25 65.4 110.75 17.5 141.64
Chicago 4 1,816 191.01 62.4 119.27 25.0 149.38
New York 3 4,261 217.90 46.2 100.72 51.3 130.88
Seattle 2 1,315 202.49 53.5 108.25 15.7 130.03
New Orleans 1 1,333 136.76 54.3 74.30 11.2 91.66
San Francisco/San Jose 7 4,530 163.42 50.0 81.72 43.5 104.30
Boston 3 2,715 204.56 48.1 98.46 29.4 117.58
Other 8 2,759 252.92 53.8 136.07 48.0 189.18
Other property level (3) 1.4

Domestic 79 45,975 236.65 55.7 131.82 843.7 199.00

International 5 1,499 90.99 51.4 46.77 9.2 66.43
All Locations - Nominal US$ 84 47,474 $232.40 55.6% $129.14 $852.9 $194.82

Pro forma adjustments (5) (9.4)
Total 84 47,474 — — — $843.5 —

(1) RevPAR is the product of the average daily room rate charged and the average daily occupancy achieved.
(2) Total Revenues per Available Room (“Total RevPAR”) is a summary measure of hotel results calculated by dividing the sum of room, food and beverage and other ancillary service revenue by room nights available to guests for

the period. It includes ancillary revenues not included within RevPAR.
(3) Other property level includes certain ancillary revenues.
(4) CBD refers to the central business district.
(5) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations as continuing

[…]

2021 completed acquisitions (2) $1,214 4.8% 6.5% 21.0x 13.1x

Total
Revenues RevPAR Total RevPAR

Hotel Net
Income

Plus:
Depreciation

Equals: Hotel
EBITDA

Renewal &
Replacement

funding

Hotel Net
Operating

Income
2021 completed sales (1) $176.0 $135.47 $207.62 $26.0 $21.3 $47.3 ($7.9) $39.4

Total
Revenues RevPAR Total RevPAR

Hotel Net
Income

Plus:
Depreciation

Equals: Hotel
EBITDA

Renewal &
Replacement

funding

Hotel Net
Operating

Income
Hyatt Regency Austin $52.2 $188.55 $319.37 $13.6 $4.6 $18.2 ($2.1) $16.1
Four Seasons Resort Orlando $149.6 $561.47 $923.19 $19.3 $16.9 $36.2 ($7.5) $28.7
Ka'anapali golf courses $9.9 - - $0.9 $0.7 $1.6 ($0.1) $1.5
Baker's Cay Resort Key Largo $33.9 $304.25 $464.38 $8.7 $5.1 $13.8 ($1.4) $12.4
The Laura Hotel $20.7 $182.35 $254.32 $4.9 $2.1 $7.0 ($0.8) $6.2
Alila Ventana Big Sur $40.3 $1,319.93 $1,869.98 $10.4 $5.7 $16.1 ($1.7) $14.4
2021 completed acquisitions (2) $306.6 $373.52 $611.39 $57.8 $35.1 $92.9 ($13.6) $79.3

HISTORICAL PRO-FORMA RESULTS

21

Historical Pro forma Hotel Metrics (1) (2)

Historical Pro Forma Hotel Revenues (1) (2)

Three Months Ended Full Year Three Months Ended Full Year
March

31, 2021
June

30, 2021
September
30, 2021

March
31, 2020

June
30, 2020

September
30, 2020

December
31, 2020

December
31, 2020

March
31, 2019

June
30, 2019

September
30, 2019

December
31, 2019

December
31, 2019

Number of hotels 84 84 84 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83 83

Number of rooms 47,474 47,474 47,474 47,309 47,309 47,309 47,309 47,309 47,309 47,309 47,309 47,309 47,309
Pro Forma RevPAR - All
Owned Hotels $66.32 $102.86 $129.14 $151.93 $14.26 $31.69 $41.89 $59.82 $196.87 $208.82 $188.26 $192.67 $196.62
Pro Forma Occupancy - All
Owned Hotels 27.0% 43.3% 55.6% 59.0% 8.8% 17.4% 19.9% 26.2% 75.7% 82.0% 80.4% 76.1% 78.6%
Pro Forma ADR - All Owned
Hotels $245.89 $237.59 $232.40 $257.41 $162.94 $182.37 $210.48 $228.12 $259.99 $254.68 $234.20 $253.05 $250.26

Three Months Ended Full Year Three Months Ended Full Year
March

31, 2021
June

30, 2021
September
30, 2021

March
31, 2020

June
30, 2020

September
30, 2020

December
31, 2020

December
31, 2020

March
31, 2019

June
30, 2019

September
30, 2019

December
31, 2019

December
31, 2019

Total Revenues $399 $649 $844 $1,052 $103 $198 $267 $1,620 $1,390 $1,483 $1,262 $1,334 $5,469
Add: Revenues from asset
acquisitions 43 34 9 62 4 25 34 125 88 68 57 68 281
Less: Revenues from
asset dispositions - - - (11) (1) (3) (1) (16) (110) (99) (64) (26) (299)

Pro Forma Revenue - All
Owned Hotels $442 $683 $853 $1,103 $106 $220 $300 1,729 $1,368 $1,452 $1,255 $1,376 $5,451

HISTORICAL PRO-FORMA RESULTS

22

Historical Pro forma Adjusted EBITDAre (1) (2)

Three Months Ended Full Year Three Months Ended Full Year
March

31, 2021
June

30, 2021
September
30, 2021

March
31, 2020

June
30, 2020

September
30, 2020

December
31, 2020

December
31, 2020

March
31, 2019

June
30, 2019

September
30, 2019

December
31, 2019

December
31, 2019

Net income (loss) $(153) $(61) $(120) $(3) $(356) $(316) $(66) $(741) $189 $290 $372 $81 $932
Interest expense 42 43 43 37 40 66 51 194 43 43 46 90 222
Depreciation and
amortization 165 169 171 164 168 166 167 665 170 166 159 167 662
Income taxes (46) (22) (13) (37) (46) (73) (64) (220) 2 16 4 8 30

EBITDA(3) 8 129 81 161 (194) (157) 88 (102) 404 515 581 346 1,846
Gain on dispositions - - - 1 (1) (1) (148) (149) (2) (57) (273) (2) (334)
Non-cash impairment
expense - - 92 - - - - - - - 6 8 14
Equity investment
adjustments:

Equity in (earnings)
losses of affiliates (9) (25) (2) (4) 25 5 4 30 (5) (4) (4) (1) (14)
Pro rata EBITDAre of
equity investments 6 7 8 6 (20) (1) 3 (12) 9 6 6 4 26

EBITDAre(3) 5 111 179 164 (190) (154) (53) (233) 406 460 316 355 1,538
Adjustments to EBITDAre:

Severance expense
(reversal) at hotel

properties (2) (1) (2) - 1 43 21 65 - - - - -
Gain on property
insurance settlement - - - - - - - - - - (4) - (4)

Adjusted EBITDAre(3) 3 110 177 164 (189) (111) (32) (168) 406 460 312 355 1,534
Add: EBITDA from asset
acquisitions 9 13 6 17 (16) (6) 5 - 26 17 14 19 76
Less: EBITDA from asset
dispositions - - - (3) 1 (1) - (3) (35) (31) (20) (6) (92)

Pro forma Adjusted
EBITDAre(3) $12 $123 $183 $178 $(204) $(118) $(27) $(171) $397 $446 $306 $368 $1,518

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA RESULTS CONT.

23

Historical All Owned Hotels Pro Forma EBITDA(1) (2)

(1) The tables above include pro forma adjustments for six assets acquired as of September 30, 2021, one property sold in 2020, 14 properties sold in 2019 and one property acquired in 2019. The sale of five assets occurred
subsequent to quarter end; therefore, the hotels were owned as of September 30, 2021 and their results are included above.

(2) Pro forma results represent adjustments for the following items: (i) to remove the results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in our condensed consolidated statements of operations as continuing
operations and (ii) to include the results for periods prior to our ownership for hotels acquired as of September 30, 2021.

(3) EBITDA, EBITDAre, Adjusted EBITDAre, All Owned Hotels Pro Forma EBITDA, and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDAre are non-GAAP financial measures within the meaning of the rules of the Securities and Exchange
commission. See the Notes to Supplemental Financial Information for discussion of these non-GAAP measures.

Three Months Ended Full Year Three Months Ended Full Year
March

31, 2021
June

30, 2021
September
30, 2021

March
31, 2020

June
30, 2020

September
30, 2020

December
31, 2020

December
31, 2020

March
31, 2019

June
30, 2019

September
30, 2019

December
31, 2019

December
31, 2019

Net income (loss) $(153) $(61) $(120) $(3) $(356) $(316) $(66) $(741) $189 $290 $372 $81 $932
Depreciation and
amortization 165 169 263 164 168 166 167 665 170 166 165 175 676
Interest expense 42 43 43 37 40 66 51 194 43 43 46 90 222
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes (46) (22) (13) (37) (46) (73) (64) (220) 2 16 4 8 30
Gain on sale of property
and corporate level
income/expense 15 (3) 19 17 34 23 (171) (97) 11 (44) (263) 13 (283)
Severance expense
(reversal) at hotel
properties (2) (1) (2) - 1 43 21 65 - - - - -
Pro forma adjustments 9 13 6 14 (15) (7) 5 (3) (9) (14) (6) 13 (16)

All Owned Hotels Pro
Forma EBITDA(3) $30 $138 $196 $192 $(174) $(98) $(57) $(137) $406 $457 $318 $380 $1,561

FAIRMONT KEA LANI, MAUI

OVERVIEW

PROPERTY
LEVEL DATA

CAPITALIZATION

COVID-19 DATA

NOTES TO
SUPPLEMENTAL

FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

24

FINANCIAL COVENANTS: CREDIT FACILITY AMENDMENTS

25

(UNAUDITED, IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT RATIOS)

Maximum
Leverage

Ratio

8.50x 8.50x 8.00x 8.00x 7.50x 7.25x

4Q ’21 1Q ’22 2Q ‘22 3Q ‘22 4Q ‘22 Beyond

Subsequent to quarter end, we terminated the Credit Facility covenant relief period prior to its expiration, as we met the minimum fixed charge coverage ratio of
1.0x required for our first phase-in quarterly test period. Following this test period, the fixed charge coverage ratio covenant returns to a minimum of 1.25x for